
04.20.2021 ADOPTED 

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD 

Resolution 2021-258 

AWARDS BID FOR REPLACEMENT OF LARGE METERS FOR RIVERHEAD 
WATER DISTRICT 

Councilman Rothwell offered the following resolution, 
which was seconded by Councilman Hubbard 

WHEREAS, the Town Board resolution #2021-183 authorized the Town Clerk to 
publish and post a notice for sealed bids for REPLACEMENT OF LARGE METERS 
FOR RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT and; 

WHEREAS, 5 bids were received, opened and read aloud in the Office of the 
Town Clerk, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, NY 11901 on April 1, 2021 at 
11:00 AM; and 

WHEREAS, the bids were reviewed and a bid tabulation was prepared by the 
Purchasing Agent and presented to the Town Board for review; and 

WHEREAS, the Riverhead Water District Superintendent has reviewed the bids 
submitted and has submitted his recommendations to the Purchasing Agent. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the bid for REPLACEMENT OF 
LARGE METERS FOR RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT be awarded to the vendors 
indicated below for items indicated at prices on the attached page: 

Items 1, 2, & 5 to:   Saks Plumbing & Heating Corp. 
52-54 72nd St 
Maspeth, NY 11378 
info@saksmetering.com 

Items 3, 4, & 6 to: Vepo Solutions, LLC 
3 West Main St, Suite 208 
Elmsford, NY 10523 
info@veposolutions.com 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized 
to forward a copy of this resolution to the vendors listed above, the Water District and 
the Purchasing Department; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all Town Hall Departments may review and 
obtain a copy of this resolution from the electronic storage device and, if needed, a 
certified copy of same may be obtained from the Office of the Town Clerk. 

THE VOTE 
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RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Kenneth Rothwell, Councilman 

SECONDER: Tim Hubbard, Councilman 

AYES: Aguiar, Hubbard, Kent, Beyrodt Jr., Rothwell 
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April 21, 2021



FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT
OF PROPOSED RIVERHEAD TOWN BOARD LEGISLATION

A. Type of Legislation       Resolution       x        Local Law 

B. Title of Proposed Legislation: Awards Bid for Replacement of Large Meters for Riverhead Water District 

C. Purpose of Proposed Legislation: 

D. Will the Proposed Legislation Have a Fiscal Impact?      Yes    x         No 

E. If the answer to section D is “yes”, select (a) or (b) below and initial or detail as applicable: 

(a) The fiscal impact can be absorbed by Town/department existing resources set forth in approved Town Annual Budget   x          
(example:routine and budgeted procurement of goods/services)*if selecting E(a), please initial then skip items F,G and 
complete H,I and J; 

or 
(b) The description/explanation of fiscal impact is set forth as follows: 

F. If the answer to E required description/explanation of fiscal impact (E(b)), please describe total Financial Cost of Funding over 
5 Years 

G. Proposed Source of Funding 
Appropriation Account to be Charged:  EW1-8-8320-290-000-00000 

Grant or other Revenue Source: 

Appropriation Transfer (list account(s) and amount): 

H. Typed Name & 
Title of  
Preparer: Teresa 
Baldinucci 

I. Signature of Preparer J. Date 
4/12/21 

K. Accounting Staff 
Name & Title 
William Rothaar, 
Accounting 
Department 

L. Signature of Accounting Staff 

William Rothaar 

M. Date 
4/13/21 
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Town of Riverhead
200 Howell Avenue

Riverhead, NY  11901

TO: Supervisor Aguiar; Deputy Supervisor Higgins; Councilpersons Beyrodt,
Hubbard, Kent, Rothwell; Julie O’Neill, Deputy Town Clerk; Frank Mancini,
Superintendent of Water District

CC: Carol Delvecchio, Clerk’s Office; Robin Halpin, Water District

FROM: Teresa Baldinucci, Purchasing Agent

DATE: April 1, 2021

RE: Bid Opening Report for Replacement of Large Water Meters for Riverhead
Water District

5 bids were received and opened on April 1, 2021 at 11am:

National Metering Services, Inc.
163 Schuyler Ave
Kearney, NJ 07032
wcastle@nmsnj.com

Maccarone Plumbing
10 Sea Cliff Ave
Glen Cove, NY 11542
johnm@maccaroneplumbing.com

Vepo Solutions, LLC
3 West Main St, Suite 208
Elmsford, NY 10523
info@veposolutions.com

Saks Plumbing & Heating Corp.
52-54 72nd St
Maspeth, NY 11378
info@saksmetering.com

Bancker Construction Corp.
171 Freeman Ave
Islip, NY 11751
pbeyer@bancker.com

Results of the bid opening are attached. All bids have been forwarded to the Water
District for review.

Yvette Aguiar

Supervisor

Teresa Baldinucci
Purchasing Agent

631-727-3200 Ext. 271
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TOWN OF RIVERHEAD PURCHASING OFFICE

BID TAB SHEET

4/1/2021

DESCRIPTION
For the removal and replacement of a 4-inch water meter as described 
during normal business hours (Monday – Friday; 7:00 AM to 4:30 
PM):

For the removal and replacement of a 4-inch water meter as described 
during overtime hours (Monday – Friday; 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM, 
Weekends or Holidays):

For the removal and replacement of a 6-inch water meter as described 
during normal business hours (Monday – Friday; 7:00 AM to 4:30 
PM):

For the removal and replacement of a 6-inch water meter as described 
during overtime hours (Monday – Friday; 9:00 PM to 6:30 AM, 
Weekends or Holidays):

For the removal and replacement of an 8-inch water meter as 
described during normal business hours (Monday – Friday; 7:00 AM 
to 4:30 PM):

For the removal and replacement of an 8-inch water meter as 
described during overtime hours (Monday – Friday; 11:00 PM to 7:00 
AM, Weekends or Holidays):

$6,480.00

$6,885.00

$7,573.00

TOTAL PRICE 

$4,950.00

$5,445.00

$5,890.00

$4,540.00

$4,900.00

$6,050.00

TOTAL PRICE 

$2,450.00

$2,860.00

$3,750.00

$3,975.00

$5,075.00

$5,775.00

TOTAL PRICE 

$2,775.00

$3,375.00

$3,375.00

$9,695.00

$11,300.00

$12,800.00

TOTAL PRICE 

$7,600.00

$8,800.00

$8,495.00

$27,125.00

$23,100.00

$28,875.00

TOTAL PRICE 

$18,970.00

$23,712.50

$21,700.00

4

5

6

ITEM

1

2

3

718-406-9360

 

BANCKER 
CONSTRUCTION CORP.

Phillip M. Beyer
631-582-8880

 

SAKS PLUMBING & 
HEATING CORP.

Joseph Hartery
201-246-1555 877-860-8376

MACCARONE 
PLUMBING

John Maccarone
516-671-3232

NATIONAL METERING 
SERVICES, INC.

William Castle

REPLACEMENT OF LARGE METERS FOR RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT
  

VEPO SOLUTIONS, LLC
Tom Moore

 
BID NAME:
BID OPENING DATE:  

COMPANY:
CONTACT:
PHONE #:
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