

04.20.2021

ADOPTED

## TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

## Resolution 2021-258

**AWARDS BID FOR REPLACEMENT OF LARGE METERS FOR RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT**

Councilman Rothwell offered the following resolution,  
which was seconded by Councilman Hubbard

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board resolution #2021-183 authorized the Town Clerk to publish and post a notice for sealed bids for **REPLACEMENT OF LARGE METERS FOR RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT** and;

**WHEREAS**, 5 bids were received, opened and read aloud in the Office of the Town Clerk, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, NY 11901 on **April 1, 2021** at **11:00 AM**; and

**WHEREAS**, the bids were reviewed and a bid tabulation was prepared by the Purchasing Agent and presented to the Town Board for review; and

**WHEREAS**, the Riverhead Water District Superintendent has reviewed the bids submitted and has submitted his recommendations to the Purchasing Agent.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the bid for **REPLACEMENT OF LARGE METERS FOR RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT** be awarded to the vendors indicated below for items indicated at prices on the attached page:

**Items 1, 2, & 5 to:** **Saks Plumbing & Heating Corp.**  
**52-54 72<sup>nd</sup> St**  
**Maspeth, NY 11378**  
**info@saksmetering.com**

**Items 3, 4, & 6 to:** **Vepo Solutions, LLC**  
**3 West Main St, Suite 208**  
**Elmsford, NY 10523**  
**info@veposolutions.com**

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to forward a copy of this resolution to the vendors listed above, the Water District and the Purchasing Department; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that all Town Hall Departments may review and obtain a copy of this resolution from the electronic storage device and, if needed, a certified copy of same may be obtained from the Office of the Town Clerk.

**THE VOTE**

<b>RESULT:</b>	<b>ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]</b>
<b>MOVER:</b>	Kenneth Rothwell, Councilman
<b>SECONDER:</b>	Tim Hubbard, Councilman
<b>AYES:</b>	Aguiar, Hubbard, Kent, Beyrodt Jr., Rothwell

This is to certify that I, the undersigned, Town Clerk of the Town of Riverhead, County of Suffolk, State of New York, have compared the forgoing copy of a Resolution with the original now on file in State of New York, have compared the forgoing copy of a Resolution with the original now on file in this office and which was duly adopted on April 20, 2021 and that the same is a true and correct transcript of said Resolution and the of the whole thereof. County of Suffolk } ss: Town of Riverhead



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of the Town of Riverhead, on April 21, 2021

*Diane M. Wilhelm*, Town Clerk

**FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT  
OF PROPOSED RIVERHEAD TOWN BOARD LEGISLATION**

A. Type of Legislation    Resolution <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Local Law		
B. Title of Proposed Legislation: Awards Bid for Replacement of Large Meters for Riverhead Water District		
C. Purpose of Proposed Legislation:		
D. Will the Proposed Legislation Have a Fiscal Impact?    Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No		
E. If the answer to section D is "yes", select (a) or (b) below and initial or detail as applicable: <p>(a) The fiscal impact can be absorbed by Town/department existing resources set forth in approved Town Annual Budget <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (example:routine and budgeted procurement of goods/services)*if selecting E(a), please initial then skip items F,G and complete H,I and J; or</p> <p>(b) The description/explanation of fiscal impact is set forth as follows:</p>		
F. If the answer to E required description/explanation of fiscal impact (E(b)), please describe total Financial Cost of Funding over 5 Years		
<b>G. Proposed Source of Funding</b> Appropriation Account to be Charged: EW1-8-8320-290-000-00000 Grant or other Revenue Source: Appropriation Transfer (list account(s) and amount):		
H. Typed Name & Title of Preparer: Teresa Baldinucci	I. Signature of Preparer  <b>Teresa Baldinucci</b> Teresa Baldinucci	J. Date 4/12/21
K. Accounting Staff Name & Title William Rothaar, Accounting Department	L. Signature of Accounting Staff  <i>William Rothaar</i> William Rothaar	M. Date 4/13/21



**Yvette Aguiar**  
Supervisor

**Town of Riverhead**  
200 Howell Avenue  
Riverhead, NY 11901

**Teresa Baldinucci**  
Purchasing Agent  
631-727-3200 Ext. 271

**TO:** Supervisor Aguiar; Deputy Supervisor Higgins; Councilpersons Beyrodt, Hubbard, Kent, Rothwell; Julie O'Neill, Deputy Town Clerk; Frank Mancini, Superintendent of Water District

**CC:** Carol Delvecchio, Clerk's Office; Robin Halpin, Water District

**FROM:** Teresa Baldinucci, Purchasing Agent

**DATE:** April 1, 2021

**RE:** Bid Opening Report for Replacement of Large Water Meters for Riverhead Water District

5 bids were received and opened on April 1, 2021 at 11am:

National Metering Services, Inc.  
163 Schuyler Ave  
Kearney, NJ 07032  
[wcastle@nmsnj.com](mailto:wcastle@nmsnj.com)

Maccarone Plumbing  
10 Sea Cliff Ave  
Glen Cove, NY 11542  
[johnm@maccaroneplumbing.com](mailto:johnm@maccaroneplumbing.com)

Vepo Solutions, LLC  
3 West Main St, Suite 208  
Elmsford, NY 10523  
[info@veposolutions.com](mailto:info@veposolutions.com)

Saks Plumbing & Heating Corp.  
52-54 72<sup>nd</sup> St  
Maspeth, NY 11378  
[info@saksmetering.com](mailto:info@saksmetering.com)

Bancker Construction Corp.  
171 Freeman Ave  
Islip, NY 11751  
[pbeyer@bancker.com](mailto:pbeyer@bancker.com)

Results of the bid opening are attached. All bids have been forwarded to the Water District for review.

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD PURCHASING OFFICE  
BID TAB SHEET

BID NAME:	REPLACEMENT OF LARGE METERS FOR RIVERHEAD WATER DISTRICT					
BID OPENING DATE:	4/1/2021					
COMPANY:		NATIONAL METERING SERVICES, INC.	MACCARONE PLUMBING	VEPO SOLUTIONS, LLC	SAKS PLUMBING & HEATING CORP.	BANCKER CONSTRUCTION CORP.
CONTACT:		William Castle	John MacCarone	Tom Moore	Joseph Hartery	Phillip M. Beyer
PHONE #:		201-246-1555	516-671-3232	877-860-8376	718-406-9360	631-582-8880
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	TOTAL PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	For the removal and replacement of a 4-inch water meter as described during normal business hours (Monday – Friday; 7:00 AM to 4:30 PM):	\$18,970.00	\$7,600.00	\$2,775.00	\$2,450.00	\$4,950.00
2	For the removal and replacement of a 4-inch water meter as described during overtime hours (Monday – Friday; 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM, Weekends or Holidays):	\$23,712.50	\$8,800.00	\$3,375.00	\$2,860.00	\$5,445.00
3	For the removal and replacement of a 6-inch water meter as described during normal business hours (Monday – Friday; 7:00 AM to 4:30 PM):	\$21,700.00	\$8,495.00	\$3,375.00	\$3,750.00	\$5,890.00
4	For the removal and replacement of a 6-inch water meter as described during overtime hours (Monday – Friday; 9:00 PM to 6:30 AM, Weekends or Holidays):	\$27,125.00	\$9,695.00	\$3,975.00	\$4,540.00	\$6,480.00
5	For the removal and replacement of an 8-inch water meter as described during normal business hours (Monday – Friday; 7:00 AM to 4:30 PM):	\$23,100.00	\$11,300.00	\$5,075.00	\$4,900.00	\$6,885.00
6	For the removal and replacement of an 8-inch water meter as described during overtime hours (Monday – Friday; 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM, Weekends or Holidays):	\$28,875.00	\$12,800.00	\$5,775.00	\$6,050.00	\$7,573.00